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IN RE:; PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE = * BEFORE THE
S/S of By Woods Lane, 423.76 feet

W of Nacirenna Lane * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
3% Blection District
2™ Councilmanic District i OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(1707 By Woods Lane)

Abdul and Kjelwood Julboori
Petitioners * CASE NO. 06-666-A
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Abdul and Kjelwood
Julboori. The variance request is for property located at 1707 By Woods Lane. The vatiance
request is from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R), to permit
an accessory structure (pool) to be located partially within the side yard in lieu of the required
rear yard only, and to amend the Final Development Plan for Greenspring, Plat 2, Lot 3. The
subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioners’ Exhibit No.
1. The Petitioners state that due to Muslim religious law prohibiting immodest display of the
human body in public, the pool needs be built in the more secluded part of the yard. There 15 an
existing drainage swale located in the rear yard and the swale should not be disturbed.

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments
The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this
, case and contain the following highlights: A ZAC comment letter was received from the Office
of Planning dated July 13, 2006 which contains restrictions. That Office indicated that the
practical difficulty in locating the pool in the rear yard is that there is an existing swale in the

rear yard and extensive regarding would be required in order to locate the pool entirely in the !
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rear yard. That Office does not object to the requested variance provided the fence is wood,

vinyl or metal material and there is proposed and/or existing landscaping around the perimeter of

the fence. Copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof,

Applicable Law

Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.

“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area
regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases whete
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted
as a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area,
off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to
the public health, safety and genetral welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other
variances. Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall requite public notice to
be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner
as in the case of a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the
County Board of Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and
specifying the reason or reasons for making such variance.”

The Petitioner having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject
property having been posted on July 8, 2006 and there being no request for a public hearing, a
decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits and photographs as required by
Section 32-3-303 of the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is
no evidence in the file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health,
safety or general welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the
Deputy Zoning Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide

sufficient facts that comply with the requirements of Sectton 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore,
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strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable
hardship upon the Petitioner.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the

requested variance should be GRANTED.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County, this 1% day of August, 2006, that a variance from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R), to permit an accessory structure (pool) to be located
partially within the side yard in lieu of the required rear yard only, and to amend the Final

Development Plan for Greenspring, Plat 2, Lot 3 be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the

following:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt
of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time
is at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said propetty to its original
condition.

The fence shown on exhibit 1 shall be constructed of wood, vinyl or metal material.
The Petitioner shall provide landscaping around the perimeter of the fence and shall
submit a landscape plan to the Office of Planning for their review and approval prior
to building permit.

W™

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

(VL \I .~ W
JOBN V. MURPHY

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
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Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property locatedat __ { 7 o 5:7 ook Lane
which is presently zoned __ @ ¢ - <5~ < —

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) L{. ;
00} ,BC2R to permit &P
A

) y yci/Oﬁfeﬁ(
ﬁﬁl (mgwf dructore) o be (o cated partially’ withiy the 'side yar ' lew of

rqu‘im& reaf Yor ol )aai Yo amend Hhe Eindd Dwe/p[a ment Alass o
G)FQGL«J‘{DMMj p(a{' D‘J La‘f'.g,

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, ior the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form. .

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

| or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of

erjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
s the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):

F o ‘._-“-__._ ,
I - Abelenl Keotin, Jakome
Name - Type or Print ame - Type or Print

Signature Signatute

Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Prin

City State Zip Code Signature '

Attorney For Petitioner: ) 757 /37 dc)mevé; LQ—'V‘! e “flo-402-015Y
Address Telephone No.

N Stledens am MO 21153

Name - Type or Print City State Zip Colle
Representative to be Contacted:

Signature

Company a Name

Addraess Telephone No. Address i Telephone NG.

City State Zip Cods City B State Zip Code

g e T et e o e e — e = ~ e e e e e sl LS
A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is.ordered by the Zoning Commissloner of Baitlmore County,

this day of _ L Y _that the subject matter of this petfition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
regulatiohs of Baftimore County and that the property be reposted,

A

CASE NO. VAN GLL-A Reviewed By _ ~INF
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Estimated Posting Date
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Af ﬁdaVit in Support of Administrative Variance 1

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) islare
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at - F‘:-Z o 1 57 (2 opels  {
T2as

Ei't% fe s oo [ :ﬂ"z"u:p &5 ge

State

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):
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That ’F_ﬁg Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that™if 2 formval demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay“a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

7 - __ ff“-—l . ...-—*.,//fﬂ_,_/
Sighature Signature

Abeta £ Kaotin TEL pon, o Thelpoid il

K
Name - Type or Print ar Print -

Hq--ﬂﬂ--H--—H-__-_“-H‘--ﬂ_--l“-lll-l—lll-lll-i.--ll---——---l-l-ui_.n--h.-ﬂ—u—-..u-l-__..u.l-.l-.-.,-n..—_._._,...-_h#__*—-__uh”_uh_--"_-_

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:
| HEREBY CERTIFY, this Q\S'TH day of Ao .945@6 , before me, a Notary Public of the State

of Maryland, jn and for the County afures‘aid, perso E\y appeared | .

Ll Kooy o Y- /M : /. -
the Affiant(s) herein, personatly known or satisfactorily identified to m@”as such Affiant(s).
AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

1\'““*‘:‘.
e YA
L | | Notary Public

My Commission Expires G,/ [ RLO ?/

REV 10/25/01
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ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 1707 BY WOODS LANE

Beginning at a point on an access easement 200 fi. south of the south side of By Woods
Lane (50 ft. wide) said point being 423.76 ft. + west of Nacirema Lane (60 . wide).
Being Lot #3, Plat 2, Lot #3 in the subdivision of Greenspring as recorded in Plat Book
#051, Folio #0112, containing 1,23 acres +. Also known as 1707 By Woods Lane and

located in the 3™ Election District, 2" Councilmanic District.

D6-Lbb-A
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No: 06 -Ctl-4

“-i'_-—--.-

Petitioner/Developer: ABPQL ¢
KHELWODD T mope

ra—

Date Of Hearing/Closing: '7[24/&’:

Baltimore County Department of

Permits and Development Management
County Oftfice Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Attention:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property

at , 1200 By wprs e
This sign(é) were posted on , ¥, Xo0b _
ofth, Day, Year)
Sincerely, _

Yelht

(Signatureopssi gn Poster and Date)
Martin Ogle
Sign Poster
16 Salix Court
Address
Balto. Md 21220
(443-629 3411)




imD00728 (1152x864x24b jpeg)

dﬂHJHhTHHIH

VﬂRIﬂNCE

--l-rlw-.n

“BUBLIC REARING 7.

RERUOT 1 ML AL LR bt o
mtmu"hwwﬂm ' mt

'R iF 0 :
il -%ﬁwﬁ s
%F ﬂ?‘u @ﬁ:‘gﬂ ""4 i}

x f-';ur,-s.ght Lumm

T LT LR i A S n.jil“ﬂlﬂ.'f";;:ﬁ '|l £|
“m R SN,
. [

—_—— -



BALTIMORE COUNTY D'TMENT OF PERMITS AND DE\QPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

|

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

O
Case Number 06-| {6

e

Address |07 Bl{’ Awﬂ*ﬁi-g LM@

-A
Contact Person: Js‘-’f { :('V‘E‘ pf:v"(b i Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Planne Please Print Your Name
Filing Date: & ’ M‘ D¢ Posting Date: _'//4/0¢ Closing Date: 7%51 t/ 06

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. |

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. "Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
gmperty on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing

ate.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: ?a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief: or (C)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sigh was originaily
phosteg, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sigh must be forwarded to
this office. -

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only =
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number oe-l _Qéﬁ ]-A Address _ [’70’7 ﬁ? Lﬂquﬂj Laqg, L
Petitioner's Name A&du( d Ktl?_(woocﬂ Mpﬂ;;* Telephone ‘HG““,{?G&: o187 .

Posting Date: "] M(Oﬁ Closing Date: ! 0 ,
Wording for Sign: _To Permit_a pronoied fm( f@ccgggorg strocfore) to fe [ocated Pwm((
Q;H‘im_“ﬂ&..sich lek‘A 1h l?ej,g__p{: be rgqiu{r LAar Yoy 0 h_i £ at&ngﬁ_
"‘.L\a‘ S Deu.:e QFM}EQ\L Fz{ﬂh for _Qtfita-fpk, E% Efai .DWILQf‘,E. .
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BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW




Ll

4
,
.
i

[
Ea
ey

BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYULANDPD

JAMES T, SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCOQ, Director
County Executive Department of Permits and
’ JUIY 24, 2006 Development Management

Abdul Julboori
Kjelwood Julboori
1707 By Woods Lane
Stevenson, MD 21153

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Julboori:

RE: Case Number: 06-666-A, 1707 By Woods Lane

he above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (FDM) on June 26, 2006,

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but {0 ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

w. G200

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf

Enclosures

—_—n e e’ el e el

o) People’s Counsel

Zoning Review | County Office Building JI
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048 |
www, baltimorecountymd.gov |



Office of the Fire Marsl;al

110 'e County 700 East Joppa Road
Fire Ile)artment Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 -
410-887-4880

County Office Builiiig, Room 111 July 5, 2006
Mail Stop #1105 - -

111l West Chegapeak: \venue

Towson, Maryland 2124

ATTENTION: Zoning lleriew Planners

Distribution Meeting Of July 10, 2006

Item Number{(g): 659 fhrough 673

Lol

Purguant to vyour request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and th: comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorpmated into the final plansg for the property.

1. The Fire Marshal's Difice has no comments at this time.

Lieutenant Roland P Bogley Jr.
Fire Marchal's Office
410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946
MS-1102F

cc: File

A% prited with Sogboen in Visit 1the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline. info
%@ on Racyclad Papar



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Ditector DATE: July 13, 2006
Depatrtment of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, 11
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 1707 Bywood Lane

INFORMATION:

Itemm Number: 6-666

Petitioner: Abdul Kadir Juboori and Khelood Juboori
Zoning: RC 3

Requested Action: Administrative Variance

The petitioner requests an administrative variance for a pool to be partially constructed in the side yard
and to amend the final development plan for Greenspring. Greenspring is a vested plat under the RC5
regulations in effect in 1984. Therefore a finding of compatibility with the current RC5 regulations is not
required.

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The house is sited in a manner that there is a very limited rear yard. The practical difficulty concerning
locating the pool in the rear yard is that there is an existing swale in the rear yard; extensive regrading
would be required in order to locate the pool entirely in the rear yard.

The Office of Planning does not object to the requested variance provided the fence is wood, vinyl or
metal material and there is proposed and/or existing landscaping around the perimeter of the fence.

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Diana Itter at 410-
887-3480,

Prepared by:

Division Chief:
AFK/LL: CM

Lo FESEVED FUR FILENS
5706

g

r%’gn WADEVREVVZAC\6-666.doc
Atk



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: "l“iinothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July 10, 2006
Department of Permits & Development

Management

FROM: Dennis A. Kermedy, Supervisor
Bureau ol Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Commiitee Meeting
For July 10, 2006
Item Nos. 231, 657, 658, 659, 661, 662,
663, 664, 666,670,671, and 672

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed (k. subject zoning
items, and we have no cominents.

DAK:CEN:clw
ce: IFile
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-07072006.doc
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Homeownars of Greenspring
(41.0)978-7144
July 24,2000

SENT BY FACSTMILE (410)887-3048
Daparbment oF A Oy

Baltimore Counly

Attn: Timothy RKotroco

Res:  Cane [P 06-660-A

Daar M. Kolrooo!

1 amn writing %o you on wohall of the llomeownexrs of
Groenspring, The aoard of Direcltors for our llome Association
would Like the record LO veflect the following Uhat tTho
Homsowners Associatlion dg nelthol in favor of or opposed to the
Varianca reagueost for this spaciiic property. Lurthermore, any
deciston by the Baltlmore County zoning Board ragarding this
caga ff 06-66-A, docB Not impact the right of the RBoard of the
Nomeowners of Greenspring Lo approve oI dony bthe homaownors
reguasat. Lo install the pool and any st ructure relating therelo.
ALL such plang mast ALSO be approved by tUhe Baoard of the
Nomeownats of Grosnspring.

we would also like the raocord to reflect that 1the
Jomeowner’ s of Greenspring do not want any decision herein to
apply bo any proporty other than the subjoct property and that
any Amantmant Lo the Pinal Devoelopment Plans for Greenspring for
ANY proporty in said Craenspring Developmant shall bhe <determincd
o B GASe by case bagis, with no prior determination providing
a precedent for any fulure determination.

additionally, we would like to make note to the ¥Foning
Ccompiosioner that the signage for notice regarding this case was
nlaced on  Lha pack of the panhandle for the  propcrly
approximately (1/8) of A nile frem the end of the common
driveway Tog tho property that abnts Lhe road known as By Woods
Lane, 48 such tha sign was only visible to tho palitioners
twmediate adjscent nelghbors which share a common driveway and
gae nobt visible frem By Woods Lane the adjacent street, thus Lhe
notice wois nol sulficient Lo sdvise the community of Lhe acllons
beiny taken,
gincerely,
Lisa A. Btern, Diroctor |
Homeowners of Greenspring

PP WTETET TT T PR 8 P ATy FITR PP U PN [ AT



To Whom It May Concern:

Synopsis of hardships for the side yard pool location at:

1707 By Wood Lane
Stevenson, Md. 21153
Property location is owned by Abdul-Kadir & Khelood Juboori.

]-—---Current Muslim religion sacraments prohibit an immodest display of the human
body in public areas and as a result, to create a more private and modest atmosphere, the
pool should be built in the more secluded side yard of the house.

2----- The original grade plan set by the builder of the house at the location at (1707 By
Wood Lane, Stevenson, Md. 21153) has a drainage swale and burm area located in the
rear of the property. This would not make the ideal location to install an in ground
concrete swimming pool. This original grade plan is designed to keep the storm water
drainage from settling around the dwelling & causing possible basement leakage issues.
By locating the pool in the side yard we would enhance the existing grading plan & keep
the existing grade pattern from changing dramatically. This side yard location of the
swimming pool really becomes the proper place to install the pool.

3----- The rear yard of the property backs up to a psychiatric hospital. We believe that
with the construction process of the swimming pool may disturb some of these patients.
The side yard location is much less vistble to the grounds of the hospital. We believe that
we would disturb the patients at the hospital mush less by constructing the swimming
pool in the side yard.
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR.

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III
County Executive

Zoning Commissioner

August 1, 2006

ABDUL AND KJELWOOD JULBOORI
1707 BY WOODS LANE

STEVENSON MD 21153

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 06-666-A

Property: 1707 By Woods Lane
Dear Mr. and Mrs. Julboori:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for administrative variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that

any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information

concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,
999\/\«. V - W
(
John V. Murphy
% Deputy Zoning Commissioner
1
. JVMipz
Enclosure

1? H County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
e www.baltimorecountyonline.info




